
Pension Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair)
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Clive Fraser, Robert Canning, 
Luke Clancy, Simon Brew, Yvette Hopley, Gill Driver and Peter Howard

Reserve Members: Maddie Henson, Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Steve Hollands, Robert Ward and Stuart Millson

A meeting of the Pension Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 4 December 2018 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles  020 8726 6000 x 64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 26 November 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 10)
6.  Update on Asset Allocation (Pages 11 - 14)
7.  Transition to Emerging Markets Fund (Pages 15 - 20)
8.  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018 (Part A) 

(Pages 21 - 28)
9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 



3

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

10.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Part B) (Pages 29 - 30)
To approve the minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 21 November 
2018 as an accurate record.

11.  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018 (Part B) 
(Pages 31 - 50)



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee

Meeting of the Pension Committee held on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Clive Fraser, Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, 
Simon Brew and Yvette Hopley

Also 
Present:

Co-opted Members (pensioner representatives) Gilli Driver and Peter Howard 
Jonathan Bunt, Croydon Council
Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury, Croydon Council
Michael Ellsmore, Chair of the Pension Board
Peter Gent, Senior Investment Consultant, Mercer
Sandra Herbert, Head of Corporate Law, Croydon Council
Richard Simpson, Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), Croydon 
Council
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk (Deputy S151 Officer), 
Croydon Council
Richard Warden, Scheme Actuary, Hymans
Robert McInvoy, Scheme Actuary, Hymans
Gary Delderfield, Partner, Eversheds

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate subject as amended to ensure that the Pension Board is correctly 
titled.

Matters arising: it was agreed that from the next meeting (4 December 2018), 
the Pension Committee will be webcast.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

None.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4/18  London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund Property Transfer Proposal

The Committee RESOLVED:

 To receive into the Pension Fund, the 346 housing properties as set out in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report, from Croydon Council, between November 
2057 and April 2059;

 To adjust Croydon Council’s employer contribution rates to take account of 
the future transfer of properties. This will be based on assumed growth of 
CPI + 1.7% in the properties, which would result in a reduction of 
approximately 2.5% in the council’s employer deficit contributions. This 
would be reviewed and adjusted if required in the triannual valuation; and

 To delegate to the Council’s s151 Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Pension Committee, to agree the appropriate wording of the Council 
resolution, to gain agreement of Full Council to transfer these assets from 
the Council’s General Fund to the Pension Fund in 40 years.

Councillor Brew, Councillor Clancy, Councillor Hopley and Gilli Driver asked 
that their votes against the recommendations be noted.

5/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was AGREED:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

A motion to sit in public was AGREED to allow the recommendations in 4/18 
to be taken and debated in public.

Subsequently, the following motion was AGREED to allow for consideration of 
the Part B minutes of the meeting held on 18 September: 

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

6/18  Minutes of the previous meeting (Part B)

The Part B minutes from the meeting held on 18 September 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

Page 6



7/18  London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund Property Transfer Proposal 
(Part B)

Comments made by Cllr Clancy were noted.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN 04122018

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Pension Committee
4 December 2018

SUBJECT: Forward Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: Ensuring that the pension fund is being given 
appropriate guidance and direction through the governance of the Pension 
Committee. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There are no direct financial consequences to this report.  However the implications 
of decisions taken by this Committee can be significant for the Revenue Account of 
the Council.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 That the Committee note the business plan for the coming year.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 It is recommended best practice for the Pension Committee (the Committee) to 
regularly review the forward plan.  This report proposes a revised 2018/2019 
forward plan which forms a business plan for the Committee. 

3 DETAIL

3.1 The forward plan below sets out an agenda for each quarterly meeting to be held 
in the remainder of 2018/2019; however, further items may be added as required 
by senior officers in consultation with the Chair.  As previously noted by the 
Committee in June 2018, there may be a need to add items in response to 
changing circumstances, such as any issues thrown up by the government’s 
decision to require funds to pool assets, changes to the investment regulations or 
if there are further global market events requiring actions from the Committee.

3.2 The Committee has committed to a programme of training and in part, this can 
be delivered by sessions following on from or preceding the business part of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



PEN 04122018

meeting.  The content of training will be informed by the direction of future legislation; 
and the choice of investment vehicles.  

3.3 The Local Pensions Board supports the Scheme Administrator (the Executive 
Director of Resources) and hence the Pensions Committee by considering a 
number of issues..  These are expected to include:

 Review of strategy and policy documents such as the Funding Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy Statement;

 Key Performance Indicators;
 Engagement with stakeholders;
 ESG (Ethical, Social and Governance) and voting matters;
 Assessment of the performance of professional advisors;
 Consideration o
[...]
2019 performance
 KPIs
 Report back from Pensions Board •
 Risk Register review
• Forward Plan review

3.8 This forward plan forms the business plan for the Committee.  The Committee are 
asked to consider any changes necessary to the forward plan and subject to these, 
agree its adoption.

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no further financial considerations flowing from this report.

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

Page 11



PEN 04122018

6.1     There are no additional legal implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report. 

Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law, for and on 
behalf of Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer.  

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

Page 12



PEN20180412 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: PENSION COMMITTEE                    
4 December 2018

SUBJECT: Update on Asset Allocation Implementation      

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson, Executive Director of Resources  

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: Reviewing and ensuring that the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund investments is in line with their benchmark and within the 
assumptions made by the Actuary.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
This report discusses the allocation of assets comprising the Pension Fund to different asset 
classes.

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee are asked to consider and note the contents of this report.

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report summarises the current balance of allocations compared to the target 
asse
[...]
s held for business reasons, not as an investment.  Although each 
asset class, and indeed sub-category, is held because they demonstrate different 
characteristics, broad, high level features are relevant.  Equity, under the present 
global conditions, is generating returns above expectations.  It is also held because 
it is a very liquid asset, which is an attractive characteristic in the current climate 
where cash may be needed for rebalancing and is required to make up contribution 
shortfalls.  In the medium to long-term there will be greater emphasis on this latter 
characteristic.  Fixed interest funds are useful to match some of the liabilities of the 
Fund although there are other assets that could perform this function as they have an 
inflation index embedded.  Certain infrastructure could be said to display this but with 
a higher level of risk, (and hence return).

2.5 Alternate assets are held to generate higher returns, access markets and investment 
opportunities not readily accessible through the listed markets, and ad hoc business 
opportunities.  Most of the allocated risk budget for the overall portfolio is spent on 
these assets.  This Croydon Fund, proportionately, has a greater exposure to 
alternate assets than the majority of UK LGPS Funds.

2.6 A long-term plan has been agreed by the Committee to allocate Pension Fund cash 
to these assets.  Identifying asset managers, evaluating them, performing due 
diligence and making the investments can be a lengthy process.  This has been 
further complicated by the development of the London CIV and the pooling agenda.  

2.7 The current allocation to asset classes is in line with the long-term strategy.  However 
there are two positions that need to be resolved.  Due to lack of opportunities and a 
lengthy queue of investors, the allocation to residential property, through the M&G 
Private Rental Sector fund remains underweight (4% invested against a target of 6%).  
As the Croydon Fund will be eval
[...]
 and Governance and Monitoring Officer.  

6 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 There are no Human Resource, Customer Focus, Equalities, Environment and 
Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights considerations arising from this 
report.

7 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 This report contains confidential information which could be of a sensitive nature, 
disclosure of which could prejudice the commercial interest of the companies involved 
and those of the Council’s Pension Fund. 

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook – Head of Pensions and Treasury
Corporate Resources Department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

Page 16



PEN20180412 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: PENSION COMMITTEE                    
4 December 2018

SUBJECT: Transition to Emerging Markets Fund      

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson, Executive Director of Resources  

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: Reviewing and ensuring that the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund investments is in line with their benchmark and within the 
assumptions made by the Actuary.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
This report details the transition of assets into the London CIV Emerging Markets sub-fund.

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report.

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report summarises the cost implications of transitioning £55 million from the 
LGIM equity fund into the London CIV.

2 Background

2.1 The Pensions Committee took a decision to invest part of the allocation to global 
equities (£55 million) into an Emerging Market Fund.  After some discussion it was 
decided to invest this sum in a sub-fund within the London CIV managed by Janus 
Henderson.

Detail

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



PEN20180412 2

2.2 In order to ensure the integrity of this transaction and measure the costs involved, 
Inalytics, a consultancy specialising i
[...]
costs to the exercise, the 

larger index funds are considerably more liquid and see more cash inflows. This helped reduce 

transaction costs and increased the chance of crossing our outflow with another investor’s inflow to 

reduce spread, which would not be possible in the smaller fund. 

Conversations were held with LCIV around flexibility of timing, and the possibility of taking in-specie 

rather than cash subscriptions, but they were only willing to take cash. 

Total Cost 

There are three main components to the cost of this exercise. The first are the custody costs arising 

from switching stock out of the Developed World ex. Tobacco Fund for units in the main index funds. 

The second are the spreads paid for redeeming from the LGIM funds. The third is the 35 basis point 

anti-dilution levy paid on the two investments into the LCIV fund. 

Custody Charges £ 3,552.00 

LGIM Fund Spreads £ 32,865.41 

Anti-Dilution Levy £ 191,828.58 

  

Total £228,245.99 

 

Comparison to Cost Estimates 

Prior to the restructuring LGIM provided two cost estimates for exiting the Developed World ex. 

Tobacco fund. The first was based on redeeming from the fund directly, while the second assumed 

the stock switching method described above. Both of these assumed only £55m of redemption, with 

the remainder being re-invested. 

The estimate for exiting the Developed World ex. Tobacco fund directly was £ 49,500. For the stock 

switch approach custody costs were calculated as £3,740, and the cost of selling down the fund units 

was estimated to be between £29,400 and £49,200, dependent upon crossing. The realised LGIM cost 

of £32,865 therefore represents a successful outcome, with savings from crossings of £16,400. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN 05062018 A 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: PENSION COMMITTEE                    
4 December 2018

SUBJECT: Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson
Executive 
[...]
enda. 

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook – Head of Pensions and Treasury

Page 28



PEN 05062018 A 7

Resources Department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

Quarterly reports from each fund manager (circulated under separate cover)

Appendices:

Appendix A: London Borough of Croydon Returns to 30 September 2018

Part B appendices:

Pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information), the following appendices are considered to be precluded from 
publication: 

Appendix B:  Market Background and Market View Q2 2018, Mercer

Page 29



PEN 05062018 A 8

Appendix A
London Borough of Croydon fund returns for the period ending 30 September 2018

EQUITIES

L&G Ex tobacco Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 6.3% 11.4%
Benchmark 6.3% 11.6%

FIXED INTEREST
Standard Life Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund -0.6% -0.7% 2.5% 2.9% 4.1%
Benchmark -0.3% 0.1% 2.6% 3.4% 4.3%

Wellington Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund -1.3% 1.5% 3.5% 4.9% 5.9%
Benchmark -1.4% 0.4% 3.5% 4.9% 5.6%
INFRASTRUCTURE

Equitix Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 2.7% 17.4% 11.1% 12.4% 14.3%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.1% 6.5% 7.3%

Temporis Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 1.0% 12.6% 6.9%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.4%

GIB Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 4.6% 9.3% 9.5%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.6%

Access Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 1.0% 6.3% 3.8%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.4%
PRIVATE EQUTIY
Knightsbridge Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 8.7% 18.6% 16.3% 18.3% 14.4%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.1% 6.5% 7.1%

Pantheon Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 18.7% 22.3% 21.5% 17.1% 13.9%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.1% 6.5% 7.2%

Access Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 22.2% 28.1% 17.7%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.4%

North Sea Capital Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 6.4% -6.0% -8.4%
Benchmark 2.0% 7.4% 7.6%
PROPERTY
Schroders Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 2.1% 9.9% 6.5% 10.9% 10.1%
Benchmark 1.6% 8.9% 7.1% 10.4% 9.3%
PROPERTY PRS
M&G Quarter 1 year 3 year 5 year inception
Fund 0.66% 3.44% -0.29%
Benchmark 1.71% 7.00% 7.00%
Total Fund

Quarter 1 year 3 year 5yr inception
Fund 4.25% 11.42% 12.25% 11.04% 8.14%
CPI + 4% 1.74% 6.40% 6.10% 5.48% 6.27%

Returns are net of fees and annualised apart from for the last quarter
Returns for Equity, Fixed Interest and Property Funds are calculated on a time weighted basis.
Returns for Infrastructure, Private Equity ,Property PRS funds and the Total return are calculated on an Internal rate of return basis.

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Update on Asset Allocation
	7 Transition to Emerging Markets Fund
	Item 7 App Inalytics Croydon Transition Cost Analysis

	8 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018 (Part A)
	10 Minutes of the previous meeting (Part B)
	11 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018 (Part B)
	Item 10 App Market Background & Outlook




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Committee

Meeting of the Pension Committee held on Tuesday, 4 December 2018 at 10.00 am in the 
Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Clive Fraser, Maddie Henson, 
Yvette Hopley and Robert Ward
Co-opted Members Charles Quaye (Union Representative) and Peter Howard 
(Pensioner Representative)

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Michael Ellsmore, Chair, Pension Board
Peter Gent, Senior Investment Consultant, Mercer
Richard Simpson, Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer)
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk (Deputy Section 151 
Officer)

Apologies: Councillors Luke Clancy and Patricia Hay-Justice in addition to Co-opted 
Pensioner Representative, Gilli Driver.

PART A

8/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record. It was noted that the attendance of the Pensioner 
Representatives would move to the section recording those who were present 
at the meeting.

9/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

10/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

11/18  Forward Plan



Cllr Hall, Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources, stated that whilst the 
Pension Board could comment on and provide feedback on the policy 
documents listed in paragraph 3.4 of the report, it was for the Pension 
Committee alone to review and amend these.

RESOLVED: The Pension Committee resolved to defer consideration of the 
report to allow for the reference of the report to the Pension Board for their 
comments.

12/18  Update on Asset Allocation

RESOLVED: The Pension Committee resolved to note the report and to 
request that M&G Investments be invited to a future meeting.

13/18  Transition to Emerging Markets Fund

RESOLVED: The Pension Committee resolved to note the report.

14/18  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018 (Part A)

RESOLVED: The Pension Committee resolved to note the report. 

A formal vote of thanks to Richard Simpson, Executive Director of Resources, 
was agreed in recognition of his contribution to the work of the Committee.

15/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Hall to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

16/18  Minutes of the previous meeting (Part B)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 (Part B) were agreed 
as an accurate record.

17/18  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2018 (Part B)



RESOLVED: The Pension Committee resolved to note the report.

The meeting ended at 11.50 am

Signed:

Date:


